Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates (see note 2.2(b)).

The Group is exposed to currency risk mainly on sales, purchases and borrowings that are denominated in a currency other than the respective
functional currencies of Group entities, primarily the CZK, but also others (see note 2.2(b)).

Functional currency of most of the Group’s companies is the CZK and a significant portion of revenues and costs are realised in the CZK.

Sensitivity analysis – exposure to currency risk

The table below shows the material balances held in foreign currencies that are deemed subject to currency risk and presents sensitivities of profit
or loss to reasonably possible changes in foreign currency rates with all other variables held constant.

A 10% change in the foreign currency rate of foreign currencies would have the below effect to profit/(loss) or equity of the Group providing
all other variables remaining constant:

31 December 2018

Original
currency In TEUR

Change in TEUR (functional
currency depreciated by 10%)

Change in TEUR (functional
currency appreciated by 10%)

Cash and cash equivalents TEUR 71 7 (7)

 TCZK 9,858 986 (986)
 TUSD 2 - -
 THUF 436 44 (44)
Trade and other receivables TEUR 46 5 (5)
 TCZK 10,065 1,006 (1,006)
 TUSD 634 63 (63)
Loans provided  TCZK 1,691,766 169,176 (169,176)
 TUSD 3,834 383 (383)

 TPLN 66 7 (7)

Trade and other payables TCZK (18,164) (1,816) 1,816
 TUSD (1,377) (137) 137
Financial debts TCZK (63,454) (6,345) 6,345
 TCHF (56,711) (5,671) 5,671

Net exposure to currency risk TEUR 117 12 (12)
Net exposure to currency risk TCZK 1,630,071 163,007 (163,007)
Net exposure to currency risk TPLN 66 7 (7)
Net exposure to currency risk TUSD 3,093 309 (309)
Net exposure to currency risk THUF 436 44 (44)
Net exposure to currency risk TCHF (56,711) (5,671) 5,671

   Impact on profit/(loss) TEUR  157,708 (157,708)

ORCO PROPERTY GROUP

 2018 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 34

31 December 2017
Original
currency In TEUR

Change in TEUR (functional
currency depreciated by 10%)

Change in TEUR (functional
currency appreciated by 10%)

Cash and cash equivalents TEUR 21 2 (2)

 TCZK 1,619 162 (162)
 TPLN 101 10 (10)
 TUSD 11 1 (1)
 THRK 1 - -
Trade and other receivables TCZK 8,105 810 (810)
Loans provided  TCZK 848,614 84,861 (84,861)
 TUSD 3,834 383 (383)

Trade and other payables TCZK (18,673) (1,867) 1,867
 TUSD (15) (2) 2
Financial debts TCZK (594,852) (59,485) 59,485

Net exposure to currency risk TEUR 21 2 (2)
Net exposure to currency risk TCZK 244,813 24,481 (24,481)
Net exposure to currency risk TPLN 101 10 (10)
Net exposure to currency risk TUSD 3,830 382 (382)
Net exposure to currency risk THRK 1 - -

Impact on profit/(loss) TEUR  24,875 (24,875)

Interest rate risk

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments are described under notes 6.4 for financial
assets and under notes 6.13 financial liabilities respectively.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates.

The Group’s interest rate risk is monitored by the Group’s management on a monthly basis. The interest rate risk policy is approved quarterly
by the Board of Directors. Management analyses the Group’s interest rate exposure on a dynamic basis. Various scenarios are simulated, taking